## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		N	ame	Execution Date		
Fred Kiefer				07/11/2007		
Jack C. Kitchens				07/05/2007		
John K. Schneider				07/05/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Ultra-Scan Corporation					
Street Address:	4240 Ridge Le	ea Roa	ad			
City:	Amherst					
State/Country:	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	14226					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number I1737009						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 11737		11737	009			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:(716)819-4635Correspondence will be sett via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Email:kroberts@hodgsonruss.comCorrespondent Name:R. Kent RobertsAddress Line 1:140 Pearl StreetAddress Line 2:Suite 100Address Line 4:Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202-4040						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			013325.00145			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			R. Kent Roberts			
Total Attachments: 3 source=uscasstaba#page1.tif source=uscasstaba#page2.tif 500329232 REEL: 019656 FRAME: 0699						

REEL: 019656 FRAME: 0699

PATENT REEL: 019656 FRAME: 0700

source=uscasstaba#page3.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below					
1. Name of conveying party(ies) John K. Schneider Fred Kiefer Jack C. Kitchens	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Ultra-Scan Corporation</u>				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?       Yes       No         3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Dates:         Execution Date(s)       Schneider/Kitchens - 7/5/07;         Kiefer - 7/11/07         Assignment       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Joint Research Agreement         Government Interest Assignment         Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Internal Address:				
□ Other 4. Application or patent number(s): □ T	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?  Yes No				
A. Patent Application No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         11/737,009       Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name:       R. Kent Roberts         Internal Address:       Hodgson Russ LLP	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$ 40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged by credit card</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>				
City:         Buffalo           State:         New York         Zip:         14202-4040           Phone Number:         (716) 856-4000         2000	8. Payment Information         a. Credit Card       Last 4 Numbers         Expiration Date         b. Deposit Account Number       08-2442         Authorized User Name       Hodgson Russ LLP         Hugust       7, 2007         Date       Date				
Fax Number:(716) 849-0349 Email Address:kroberts@hodgsonruss.com 9. Signature:					
R. Kent Roberts T	otal number of pages including coverheet, attachments, and documents:2				

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 2007611v1

PATENT REEL: 019656 FRAME: 0701

PTO SB/17 (07-06) Approved for use through 01/31/2007. OMB 0651-0032 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

					mademark Office, O.		OF COMMERCE
Para and a construction of the					Complete if R	Known	
Fees pursuant to Consolidated Appropriations Act. 2005 (H.R. 4818)			Application Number Filing Date		11/737,009		
EFF TDANSMITTAI			<u> </u>		April 18, 2007 Schneider		
				med Inventor	Schneider		
For FY 2007				Examiner Name			
	pplicant claims small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27		Art Unit		2624		
TOTAL AMOUNT	OF PAYMENT	(\$)40.00	Attorne	y Docket No.	013325.00145	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
METHOD OF PAY	MENT (check all t	hat apply)					
□ Check □ Credit Card □ Money Order □ None □ Other (please identify):							
<ul> <li>Deposit Account</li> </ul>	Deposit Acc	ount Number: <u>08</u>	-2442	Dep	osit Account Na	me: <u>Hodgson</u>	Russ LLP
For the abov	e-identified deposi	t account, the Direc	ctor is here	by authorized to	o: (check all that	apply)	
	e(s) indicated below			•	(s) indicated belo		he filing fee
	ny additional fee(s) CFR 1.16 and 1.17	or underpayments	of fee(s)	<ul> <li>Credit any</li> </ul>	overpayments		
WARNING: Inform			olic. Credi	it card inform	ation should not	be included on	this form.
Provide credit card							
FEE CALCULATIO	ON (All the fees be	low are due upon	filing or n	nay be subject	to a surcharge.)		
1. BASIC FILING,	SEARCH, AND F	XAMINATION F	FEES				
	FILING FE	ES	SEARCH		EXAMINA		
Application Type	<u>Sn</u> Fee (\$)	<u>nall Entity</u> Fee (\$)	e (\$)	<u>Small Entity</u> Fee (\$)	Fee (\$)	<u>Small Entity</u> Fee (\$)	Fees Paid (\$)
Utility	<u>ree (5)</u> 300		<del>e (5)</del> 00	250	<u>ree (5)</u> 200	<u>ree (5)</u> 100	<u>1.009 1 aiu (D)</u>
Design	200		00	50	130	65	
Plant	200		00	150	160	80	
Reissue Provisional	300 200		00 0	250 0	600 0	300 0	
		100	v	v	v	v	Small Entity
2. EXCESS CLAIM F Fee Description	LES					<u>Fee (\$)</u>	<u>Small Entity</u> Fee (\$)
Each claim over 20 (inc	luding Reissues)					50	25
Each independent claim	over 3 (including Re	eissues)				200	100
Multiple dependent clai						360	180
Total Claims	<u>Extra Clai</u>			'ee Paid (\$)		iple Dependent C	
-20  o HP = highest number of	r HP = f total claims paid for	x			<u>Fee(\$)</u>	Fee Paid	<u>(D)</u>
Indep. Claims	Extra Clai	-	F	ee Paid (\$)			
-3 or	HP =	x		·····			
$\overline{HP} = highest number of$	f independent claims	paid for, if greater that	an 3 —	-			
3. APPLICATION							
If the specification and drawings exceed 100 sheets of paper (excluding electronically filed sequence or computer listings under 37							
CFR 1.52(e)), the application size fee due is \$250 (\$125 for small entity) for each additional 50 sheets or fraction thereof. See 35							
U.S.C. $41(a)(1)(G)$ and Total Sheets	• • •	e Number of	each additid	onal 50 or fracti	on thereof Fee	(\$)	Fee Paid (\$)
<u>Total Sheets</u> - 10	$00 = \frac{Extra Sheet}{50}$			a whole number)		<u>(\$)</u> =	<u>1 ve 1 alu (0)</u>
4. OTHER FEE(S)		<b>`</b>	-				Fees Paid (\$)
Non-English Specification, \$130 fee (no small entity discount)							
Other (e.g., late filing surcharge): Assignment recording fee \$40.00							
SUBMITTED BY							
Signature	(Attorney/Agent) 40,786					Telephone 716-856-4000	
Name (Print/Type)	e (Print/Type) R. Kent Roberts Date August 7, 2007						2007
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the date shown below.							
R. Kent Roberts Date: August 7, 2007 //, Kent Blento							
Name		-	Signa	ture			

PATENT REEL: 019656 FRAME: 0702

BFLODOCS 2007612 v1

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

WHEREAS, we, John K. Schneider, residing at 228 Lamarck Drive, Snyder, New York 14226; Fred Kiefer, residing at 4145 Oakwood Drive, Clarence, New York 14221; and Jack C. Kitchens, residing at 198 Fairfield Avenue, Tonawanda, New York 14223, have invented a certain new and useful improvement in an Augmented Biometric Authorization System And Method (the "Invention") for which a patent application (the "Application") was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 18, 2007 and bears serial number 11/737,009;

AND WHEREAS, Ultra-Scan Corporation, having a place of business at 4240 Ridge Lea Road, Amherst, New York 14226, is desirous of acquiring all interest in the Invention, the Applications, and in any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

AND WHEREAS, John K. Schneider, Fred Kiefer and Jack C. Kitchens desire that ownership of the Invention, the Applications and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor be vested solely with Ultra-Scan Corporation;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for the sum of one dollar and other valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell, and transfer unto Ultra-Scan Corporation the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention, the Applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for the Invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, rights under the International Convention For The Protection Of Industrial Property, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto.

And we hereby authorize and request any patent that issues to be issued to Ultra-Scan Corporation as the assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto.

And we further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for applications for patents, for filing subdivisions of said applications for patents, and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any patent which may be granted for the aforesaid invention, as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

Date: 7/5/07	Althuie
Date: July 11, 2007	John K. Schneider
Date: July 5, 2007	Fred Klefer Jack C. Kitchens

013325/00145 BFLODOCS 1972526v1

**RECORDED: 08/07/2007**